This is to acknowledge receipt of Twenty Thousand Pesos only ([PHP] 20,000.00) from Mr. Klaus 
Peter Neunzig as reservation for the property situated in Blk.6 Lot 25 La Vista Monte Phase 1, 
Matina, Davao City with TCT # 146-2012014827. This reservation shall be deducted from the total 
amount of the property amounting to Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Pesos only ([PHP] 
3,500,000.00). (Id. at 116) 

107 Id. at 118. 

25, La Vista Monte, Phase ! , Matina Pangi, Davao City covered by 
TCT No. 146-2013011470, 

WHEREAS, the FIRST PARTY [Neunzig] is merely the trustee 
of the same in favor of the SECOND PARTY [Balcom-Doring]; and is